PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Dordan Manufacturing, Inc.	05/16/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Houston Harvest Gift Products, LLC	
Street Address:	3501 Mount Prospect Road	
City:	Franklin Park	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60131	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29229373

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)630-2787

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (312) 368-4000

Email: ch.pa@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas W. Ryan

Address Line 1: DLA PIPER RUDNICK GRAY CARY US LLP

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 64807

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60664-0807

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas W. Ryan

Total Attachments: 2

source=Document (2)#page1.tif source=Document (2)#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 016537 FRAME: 0871

29229

U 07\$ HU≡

500050029

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is entered into as of 12x7 /6, 2005 by and between Dordan Manufacturing, a corporation of the State of Illinois, United States of America, having an address at 2025 South Castle Road, Woodstock, Illinois 60098 ("ASSIGNOR") and Houston Harvest Gift Products, LLC., a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, having an address at 3501 Mount Prospect Road, Franklin Park, Illinois 60131 ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the current, sole and record owner of the rights to the invention entitled TIN LID TOPPER and in and to any and all provisional, utility and design patent applications and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire the Patents and ASSIGNOR agrees to sell, assign and transfer the Patents to the ASSIGNEE.

NOW THEREFORE, for any such sums paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, convey, transfer and assign to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in and to the Patents and in and to any reissue, extension, division or continuation of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said Patents or underlying applications, free and clear of all encumbrances.

For said consideration ASSIGNOR hereby agrees, upon the request of said ASSIGNEE, to execute any and all divisional, continuation and renewal applications for said Patents, and any necessary oath or supplemental oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted on said application that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, and for said considerations ASSIGNOR further agrees upon the request of said ASSIGNEE, in the event of said application or any division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in interference, to cooperate with said ASSIGNEE, in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, and ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to perform, upon said request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the said ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 016537 FRAME: 0872

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, A Assignment by their proper officers thereunto	ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have executed the duly authorized. DORDAN MANUFACTURING, INC. By: Name: Title:
NOTARY SEAL	
ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED: HOUSTON HARVEST GIFT PRODUCTS	S, LLC
By:	

NOTARY SEAL

OFFICIAL SEAL
RITA YAFFE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:02/26/09

PATENT REEL: 016537 FRAME: 0873